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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Applicant
	Mr James McClean  

	Scheme
	Sequence (UK) Ltd (South) Staff Pension Scheme

	Respondent
	Skipton Building Society, 
The Trustees of the Sequence (UK) Ltd (South)


Subject

Mr McClean’s complaint is that he relied on representations made by the Trustee that his normal retirement age was 62 and would not have retired at that age had he known his retirement age was 65.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against the Trustee because it would be unconscionable to allow the Trustee to go back on representations made to Mr McClean that his normal retirement age was 62.
DETAILED DETERMINATION 

Material Facts 

1. On 15 September 2010 Scottish Widows, the administrators of the Scheme, wrote to Mr McClean to say that he would shortly reach age 62 which was the normal retirement age (NRA) under the Scheme and enclosed a Statement of Benefits in Retirement for his consideration.  Mr McClean was surprised to receive the letter as he had not realised that his NRA had been reduced from age 65 to age 62. He said as much to Scottish Widows when he responded to their letter. He also said that he would be taking advice about putting his pension into a new scheme as he intended to work until he was 65.

2. Mr McClean retired from the Scheme in November 2010 at age 62. He had the option of a pension of £7,046 or £5,558 and a lump sum of £37,058. He took the lump sum and used £6,500 towards the repayment of the family mortgage and the balance of £30,000 to buy premium bonds. 

3. The following year, on 3 November 2011, the Trustee wrote to Mr McClean to say that because of some historic issues his pension had been wrongly calculated as it had been calculated on the basis of an NRA of 62 whereas his correct NRA was 65. His pension was therefore too high. It explained that the situation had arisen because certain changes to the Scheme to reflect the equalisation requirements resulting from the decision of the European Court of Justice in the Barber case (which required men and women to be treated equally) had not been correctly implemented. 

4. The Trustee said that if a member retired before the relevant NRA then the pension must be reduced to allow for the fact that it was being paid early. It added that it had taken extensive legal and actuarial advice on the matter and that it had a legal responsibility to ensure that all members of the Scheme received the benefits due to them. If no action was taken this would result in a further shortfall in the assets of the Scheme and would have an adverse impact on other Scheme members.   

5. At that point Mr McClean’s pension was £5,798 but according to the Trustee should have been £4,726. As a result the Trustee said that he had been overpaid £1,109 but that it would not be recovering this from him. However, his pension would be reduced from 1 December 2011 to £4,726, which is what happened.

6. Mr McClean responded that he would have preferred not to have taken his pension when he did as he had (intended to and had) carried on working and had had to pay tax on the pension. He asked to be put back in the position he would have been in had he not taken his pension until his NRA. 

7. The Trustee wrote to Mr McClean on 9 February 2012 saying that it was not in a position to agree to his request although it acknowledged that Mr McClean may have taken a different course had he known the position at the time of his retirement. Although it could not do otherwise than reduce his pension it was willing to offer Mr McClean a one off sum equivalent to the difference for one year to soften the effect of the reduction, in full and final settlement of his complaint against the Trustee. 

8. Mr McClean rejected the offer in a letter dated 18 February 2012 in which he made a number of adverse general comments about the way that the Scheme had been administered in the past. With regard to his own position he said that he and his wife had only just managed to pay off their mortgage after 39 years. This had been a struggle as it was linked to an endowment policy which was never going to fulfil original intentions. They had therefore been forced to pay whatever lump sum they could to reduce their borrowing. Otherwise they would have been up to their neck in debts on retirement. They had only recently achieved this having concentrated their efforts and finances on supporting three of their five children through university. Their fourth child had only just started university when Mr McClean heard that he would be receiving his pension which was an amount almost identical to the amount of his monthly rental. However, one year later he was told that his pension would be reduced.   

9. There was then further correspondence between Mr McClean and the Trustee regarding possible alternative options for dealing with the situation. Mr McClean suggested that he should receive the pension he would have received at 65 but although he could repay the lump sum he could not repay the pension which he suggested should be used as compensation. As they were unable to agree a way forward Mr McClean brought his complaint to my office. 

10. In June 2012 Mr McClean redeemed his premium bond holding which he has since reinvested in a long term loan to his daughter and son in law and in another investment. He earned £325 from his premium bonds before they were redeemed. 

11. Mr McClean retired in October 2013. His wife had retired a few months earlier. 

Summary of Mr McClean’s position  

12. He would not have taken his pension at age 62 had he known that his NRA was 65. He did not need the money as he and his wife were working and as he had already made financial arrangements to support his children through their education.   He therefore asks for the pension he would have received at age 65. 

13. If he had delayed taking his pension until November 2013 it would have been £7,938 without taking a lump sum. He would have opted for the full pension. 

14. He is able to repay the lump sum he received but does not have the funds to pay back the pension he received between age 62 and 65 and on which he paid 40% tax. When the issue first came to light he asked the Trustee to stop paying his pension but it would not agree to do this.

15. Although the lump sum and pension were useful (as spare cash always is) neither were essential for his financial needs. He carried on working until 2013 as did his wife. 

16. Alternatively he argues that the Trustee should be prevented from going back on its representation that his NRA was 62 and should re-instate the pension which he was receiving. 

17. When he took his pension their main priority was to support their son and to ensure that their pensions would be adequate.  On receipt of the lump sum he used £30,000 to buy premium bond. He still has these funds. £6,500 was spent towards the repayment on their mortgage of £34,920 for which they had been paying £663 a month. They had other funds available to use for the repayment of the remainder of the mortgage so did not need to use any more of the lump sum. They also had an endowment policy paying £34,920 which matured in June 2013.

18. His bank statements show that he and his wife were fully committed to pay for their son’s university accommodation before hearing about his pension. Their son was accepted at university in mid-August and they paid a lettings agent an administration fee of £267 on 3 September. The first rental and deposit payment of £832 was made on 14 September and the monthly rent thereafter was £476.

Summary of the Trustee’s position  

19. It is obliged to administer the Scheme correctly and to ensure that all members received the proper benefits due to them. It has been loath to take this action but failure to take action to make the necessary adjustments could lead to a shortfall in the Scheme’s funding. 

20. An amendment was passed in 1993 which raised the NRA to age 65 for male and female members except for those who had already retired. There was then a further amendment in 1997 supposedly amending the NRA to age 62 but it has been advised that this amendment is invalid as there is no record of the company’s consent. This means that Mr McClean’s NRA is age 65 in accordance with the amendment made in 1993. 

21. Although it does have general power under the Scheme which would theoretically have allowed it to facilitate the deferral of benefits until Mr McClean reached age 65, it would only have been able to reverse his retirement if he had confirmed that he would be willing to re-imburse the tax free lump sum and all gross pension instalments he has received. However, Mr McClean has said that he is unable to repay the pension element.

22. In any event such an arrangement would involve completely unravelling the original payment of the pension and lump sum and the implementation of such an agreement would have highly complex and potentially serious tax consequences. In fact it considers that this could not be done without there being adverse tax consequences for the Scheme and for Mr McClean personally. 

23. The Finance Act is clear that a scheme pension must be payable annually for life (and so cannot be stopped) and that the rate of pension payable at any time during any 12 month period is not less than the rate payable in the previous 12 months. If Mr McClean’s pension was reversed or reduced the pension paid to date would become an unauthorised payment which would have significant tax consequences for the Scheme and possibly for Mr McClean.

24. It would need to take actuarial and tax advice on the possibility of offsetting of past pension overpayments against future pension entitlement. It suggests that Mr McClean would also need to take advice. It questions whether this would in any event be satisfactory as it would take several years before Mr McClean was in a position to receive his pension free of any offsetting arrangement. The higher lump sum due would also have to be factored into the annual pension.  

25. Whether or not Mr McClean can establish that he would have acted differently depends on his individual circumstances.  The evidence he has submitted implies that the pension and lump sum were very useful at the time and that even if he had known that his NRA was 65 he might have taken his pension and lump sum early anyway. 

26. It does not consider that Mr McLean has provided sufficient evidence for a defence of estoppel by representation but does not wish to incur unnecessary expense in arguing the point as it does not believe that it has a reasonable prospect of persuading me of its view.

27. However, if I find that Mr McClean  has a claim of estoppel by representation it suggests that the most appropriate remedy would be to re-instate the position he was in prior to December 2011, together with arrears due in respect of the shortfall between the pension received from 1 December 2011and the pension he would have receive had his pension not been adjusted. 

Conclusions

28. Trustees are generally obliged to pay the benefits properly payable to members and to recover pension overpayments. However, even if the Trustee is correct in now saying that the Scheme provisions have not been validly amended and that Mr McClean’s correct NRA was age 65 this does not necessarily mean that it is entitled to take the steps which it has so far as Mr McClean is concerned. 

29. Mr McClean was led to believe that his NRA was 62 by Scottish Widows acting on behalf of the Trustee. The information he was given amounted to an unequivocal representation which the Trustee now says was incorrect and on which it was reasonably foreseeable he would rely. The issue for me to decide, therefore, is whether Mr McClean acted to his detriment in reliance on the misinformation and if so on the appropriate means of compensating him for the injustice suffered by him as a result of the Trustee’s actions.

Estoppel

30. Mr McClean has raised the defence of estoppel by representation which, if successful, would prevent the Trustee from going back on its representation that his NRA was 62. The effect of this would be to prevent the Trustee from reducing his pension to below the level he was expecting. 

31. In retiring at age 62, Mr McClean argues that he acted to his detriment as he would have delayed taking his pension had he known that his NRA was 65 and would now be better off.  In addition he had expected to receive his pension at the level he was told which the Trustee now says was incorrect. 

32. To succeed with a defence of estoppel, a person needs to establish an unambiguous representation on which he or she has relied in good faith to their detriment. In other words that it was reasonable for them to believe that they were entitled to the payments. These requirements were elaborated in the case of Steria v Hutchison [2006]64 PBLR. In that case, Neuberger LJ  said as follows:

“When it comes to estoppel by representation or promissory estoppel, it seems to me very unlikely that a claimant would be able to satisfy the test of unconscionability unless he could also satisfy the three classic requirements. They are (a) a clear representation or promise made by the defendant upon which it is reasonably foreseeable that the claimant will act, (b) an act on the part of the claimant which was reasonably taken in reliance upon the representation or promise, and (c) after the act has been taken, the claimant being able to show that he will suffer detriment if the defendant is not held to the representation or promise. Even this formulation is relatively broad brush, and it should be emphasised that there are many qualifications or refinements which can be made to it.” 

33. The evidence at the time of his retirement indicates that Mr McClean was intending to continue working until age 65 and indeed this is what happened. His wife also continued working for a further few years. The fact that he had saved £30,000 of the lump sum is strong evidence that he did not have an immediate need for the bulk of the lump sum. Even though the £6,500 he used towards his mortgage must have helped with his outgoings and even though he accepts that the monthly pension of £462 was useful, these sums would not have made a great difference to his overall financial position. His pension was not a significant amount in comparison with his regular income and he and his wife were already committed to using the equivalent of Mr McClean’s pension from their other income for their son’s accommodation. They were not therefore dependent on assistance from the lump sum and pension in 2010. 

34. Mr McClean has established that clear representations were made to him on which it is reasonably foreseeable that he would rely.  As there was nothing to be gained from delaying taking his pension it was sensible for him to take it when he did. He acted in reliance on the representation and even though he derived some benefit from receiving his pension and lump sum early, viewed against the pension of £7,938 that he would have received had he delayed taking his pension for three years, in my judgment he acted to his detriment. In short, he would now be better off if he had delayed for a further three years before taking his pension. 

35. If the Trustee were to be free to reduce his pension from the one he had expected Mr McClean will suffer an additional detriment. It would therefore be unconscionable to allow the Trustee to go back on the representations made to Mr McClean in 2010 as to his NRA. At the very least, as I see it, Mr McClean is entitled to continue to receive the pension he was expecting to receive. 

Misrepresentation

36. An alternative means of remedying the injustice suffered by Mr McLean as a result of the Trustee’s maladministration would be to do so in accordance with the law of negligent misrepresentation. I have already found that Mr McClean acted to his detriment on the basis of the Trustee’s representation as to his NRA and that he would not have taken his pension at 62 and would have deferred doing so until age 65.  My objective, adopting this approach, would be, as far as possible, to put him in the position he would have been in had he not taken his pension. 

37. This would involve requiring Mr McClean to repay the money he has received in order to receive a pension of £7,938. However, there are significant difficulties with this remedy. The Trustee has outlined the complications and possible adverse consequences for the Scheme and for Mr McClean of this approach which would first require actuarial and tax advice for both parties. In addition, although Mr McClean has said that he is able to repay the lump sum, he does not have the funds to repay the pension. Any arrangement for this to be repaid by way of set off against future pension payments (assuming this was practical and permitted) would take around six years (in very rough terms) so that Mr McClean would not start to receive his pension until he was aged 72. There is also the complication of the tax paid by Mr McClean on the pension he has received. 

38. Bearing all of this in mind I do not consider that this approach is an appropriate or proportionate means of remedying the injustice suffered by Mr McClean as a result of the Trustee’s action.  

39. A more practical and proportionate approach, in my judgment, is to provide Mr McClean with the benefit of the defence of estoppel and I make the appropriate direction below. 

Directions   

40. To put matters right, within 28 days of today’s date, the Trustee shall:

•
pay Mr McClean his pension going forward calculated on the basis of an NRA of 62 from that date, together with appropriate increases;

•
pay Mr McClean a lump sum representing the shortfall between the pension he received from 1 December 2011 and the date of the re-instatement of his pension as directed above and the pension he should have received during this period together with interest at the base rate payable by the reference banks calculated over the same period;

•
pay Mr McClean £150 for the inconvenience he has suffered as a result of this matter. 

JANE IRVINE
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

20 June 2014 
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